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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF GREENE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA - 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 

IN RE: UNNAMED CEMETERY IN 	) NO. 245 CRIMINAL SESSION,1970. 
WAYNE TCWNSHIP, GREENE 
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA. 	) 

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS. 

It is hereby agreed by counsel for the parties to the 

above proceeding to show cause why the supervisors of Wayne Town-

ship should not care for and maintain an unnamed cemetery, as more 

fully described in the petition. The cemetery was created by a 

reservation in the deed from Hudson D. Brock and S. V. Brock,his 

wife, to John A. Brock dated February 2, 1880 and recorded in the 

Recorder's Office of Greene County, Pennsylvania, on August ii, 

1887 in Deed Book Vol. 40, page 65. 

That the reservation is described in the following 

Language: 

"Out of which is reserved by first party one-half acre; 
one half of which is a burial lot now in use, which is 
to be extended equal distances East, South, and West 
until it containes 1/4 of an acre; the other 1/4 acre 
is reserved as a road to said burial lot, to run from 
gate to run road immediately East of hay mow to South- 
east corner of said burial lot, which road is to be used 
only for the purposes of funerals and making necessary 
repairs on said burial lot and is not to be plowed 
by second party." 

That the surrounding tract of land has become vested in 

llen F. Phillips and June S. Phillips, his.fe, by deed from 

1arence E. Kiger, et ux., dated September 20, 1963 and recorded 

in said Recorder's Office in Deed Book Vol. 523, page 527. 

'1 



That there is no recorded deed or other proceedings 

1whereby the 1/2 acre reserved by the said Hudson D. Brock was 

lever transferred to any other person or corporation. 

That the said Hudson D. Brock died January 25, 1920; 

that no Letters of Administration were ever issued on his estate; 

that the said Hudson D. Brock did not have any issue surviving him 

at the time of his death. That Susan V. Brock, the wife of Hudson 

D. Brock, died November 19, 1901. 

That Joseph Brock was the father of Hudson D. Brock, 

John A. Brock, Dan S. Brock, Mary Jane Cox, Anna Elizabeth Donley, 

Cynthia Ann Strosnider, Maria Louisa Brock Phillips and Margaret 

A. Owen, who died July 22, 1843 leaving a son, DavidR. Gwen. 

Dan S. Brock died November 29, 1886, leaving to survive 

him a widow, Charlotte Brock, and one son Lem S. Brock. 

John A. Brock died February 13, 1897, leaving to survive 

him Sarah J. Brock, a widow, who died Cctober 17, 1907, Clarissa 

J. Bennington, a daughter, C. C. Brock, a son, Joseph P. Brock, a 

son, Hanna E. Arnett, a daughter, R. E. Brock, a son, John H. 

Brock, a son, William S. Brock, a son, Sarah V. Brock, later known 

as Sadie Newell, a daughter, and J. S. Brock, a son. 

That the following persons are buried in said cemetery: 

John T. Headley, born July 20, 1830. 
Elizabeth Headley, born August 29, 1829, died May 9, 1887. 

Martha B. Phillips, 1852-1877 (New Marker). 

David Brock, 1824-1892 (New Marker). 
Elizabeth Brock, died April 23, 1872, age 41 years 11 months 8 days 
Maria S. Brock, died October 5, 1888, age 76 years 5 months 23 days 

Joseph Laws (Brock) dhild of D. S. and C. Brock, died September 11, 
1865, age 1 year 10 months 24 days. 

Simon Grant (Brock) child of D. S. and C. Brock, died September 21, 
1865, age 8 months 4 days. 

Elizabeth Josephine (Brock) child of D. S. & C. Brock, died 
September 22, 1865, age 4 years 4 months 18 days. 

Edwin W. (Brock), son of D. S. and C. Brock, died December 30, 
1868, age 8 months 26 days. 



Dan S. Brock died November 29, 1886. 

John A. Brock, born May 13, 1819, died February 13, 1897. 
Sarah Brock, born May 21, 1828, died October 17, 1907. 

Margaret A. Owen; wife of John Owen, died July 22, 1843; age 
20 years 19 days. 

Infant daughter of J. A. Brock died 1865. 
Infant son of J. A. Brock died 1845. 

Joseph Brock, died June 15, 1864, age 72 years 7 months 3 days. 
Hannah Brock, died March 7, 1883, age 85 years 19 days. 
Joseph H. Brock, son of Jós. and H. Brock, died January 29, 1843, 

age 12 years 8 months, 1 day. 

Sadie ,V. Newell 

Three of the persons buried in said cemetery are relatives of 

Gurnie Brock, one of the petitioners. David Brock and Elizabeth 

Brock are the grandparents of the said Gurnie Brock, and Martha 

B. Phillips is an aunt of the said Gurnie Brock. 

There are no records in the Register of Wills Office of 

Greene County, Pennsylvania, nor in the office of the Clerk of the 

Orphans' Court of said county concerning the deaths or estates of 

Mary Jane Cox, Anna Elizabeth Donley, Cynthia Ann Strosnider or 

Maria Louisa Brock Phillips, nor have the undersigned been able to 

learn anything concerning them or their families from inquiries 

made. 

There are no records of any deeds from Hudson D. Brock 

or any other persons for burial lots in said cemetery. 

There is no known plan of lots for said cemetery. 

There is no dedication of said cemetery to the public 

I or public burial purposes. 

orney ior Yetitioner. 
S. 

orney ,4or Wayne iOwnstl].p 
Spervisors. 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF GREENE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA - 

	

CRWNAC1Ii1, VISI 	 -. 	 - 

	

IN RE: UNNAMED CEMETERY IN WAYNE ) 	NO. 	 1097 
TOWNSHIP GREENE COUNTY, 	) 
PENNSYLVANIA 

ORDER 

AND NOW, l 	3 - - - 	, .1970, upon consideration 

of the foregoing Petition, it is hereby Ordered and Directed that the 

Clerk of Courts of Greene County, Pennsylvania, issue a rule upon the 

Supervisors of Wayne Township to show cause why the said Supervisors 

should not care for and maintain the unnamed cemetery described in 

the foregoing Petition. 

__ Rule retur able 	 ____________ 

I I 
1JCIL  

1( 1 17& 
ATTEST: 	. 	 BY THE COURT: 

Clerk of Cou s 	President Judge 



IN THE COURT OF CCHON P'PS OF GEWNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
CRIMINALDiVSION 

IN RE: UNNP,tED CRNETERY IN WMNE 	) NO. 	1970 
WNSHIP, GREENE COUNTY, 

PENNSYLvANIA 	) 

'P 3 T I T I 0 N 

TO THE HONORABLE GLENN R. TCOTkMAN, PRESIDENT JUDGE OF SJID COURT: 

The petition of Twenty-five (25) or more residents of V1ayne 

Township, Greene County, Pennsylvania, respectfully represents: 

('1) That your petitioners are all residents of Wayne Town-

ship, Greene County, Pennsylvania. 

That situate in Wayne Township, Greene County, Pennsyl-

vania, is an unnamed cemetery which was excepted and reserved in deed 

from Hudson D. Brock, and wife, to John A 3rock dated Setember 2, 1830, 

and recorded in the Recorder's Office in Deed Book Vol. 40, page 65, 

said exception and reservation being as follows: 

ut of which is reserved by first party one-half acre; one 
half of which is a burial lot now in use, which is to be extended equal 
distances East, South, and West until it containes 1/4 of an acre;the 
other 1/2 acre is reserved as a road to said burial lot, to run from 
gate to run road immediately East of bay maw to Southeast corner of said, 
burial lot, which road is to be used only for the purposes of funerals 
and making necessary repairs on said burial lot and is not to be plowed 
by second party. 

That the aforesaid cemetery is located on a tract of land 

presently owned by Allen F. Phillips et ux., having been conveyed by 

Clarence 3. Kiger, and wife, to Allen F. Phillips et ux., by deed dated 

September 20, 1963, and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Greene 

County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Vol. 523, page 527. 

That the aforesaid tract of land upon which the said 

cemetery is located is bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a W.O. on bank, corner to iawrence R. Phillips 
land; thence by same, South 210 East 16.8 perches to stones; thence by 
same, down the bank, North 85-1/40  East 6 perches to stone planted 
near Phil1is stable; thence crossing Rudolph Run, North 43-1/2 0  East 
6.3 perches to stone planted at corner comon to said Phillips, Columbus 



L 0. Shultz, et al.; thence by hu1tz and crossing eastern branch of 
Rudolph, North 3-1/2 °  Fast 6.2 perches to stone planted on western side 
of said branch; t'ence by said Shult7 recrossinc said branch, South 87-1/ 0  
Fast 3.5 perches to stone planted in road near said hu1tz' yard fence; 
thence up th rood with said Shultz, North 42-1/2 0  East 11.9 perches to 
stone at upper edqe of road; thence in ro2d with zhu1tz, worth 17 0  East 
2(.7 perches to point in road on old line; thence by urbridqe 'rock 
Heirs; thence North 67 0  test 42.5 perches to R.  0. and K. 0.; thce by 
Charles Oatson, now 	Yuianey, 6outh 28-1/2 0  West 26.7 perches to 
stone planted in road; thence down the western branch of Rudolph in and 
near t 	road .. South 42-1/2

0  past 24.1 per.hes to stone ,1anted between 
th: crcek and road; thence by land of C. C: Brock, South 30 0  West 5.4 
perches to . 0., the place of 3GINNING, 

CONTAINING 10 Acres and 108 Perches, strict measure. 

That said unnamed cemetery is abandoned and is being 

u1 n e c1lected. 

That it is in the best interest of your petitioners and 

other residents of Wayne Township that the Supervisors of Uayne Township, 

'Greene County, Pennsylvania be directed to care for and maintain the said 

Hceetery under the Act of May 1, 1933, P.L. 103, as amended, 53 P.S. 

H sec. 65728. 

111HR3FOTE, your Petitioners pray your Honorable Court to issue 

a rule upon the Supervisors of Wayne Township to show cause why said 

Supervisors sho1d not care for and maintain the unnamed cemetery 

described in the foregoing Petition. 
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA) 
SS: 

COUNTY OF GREENE 

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and Common-

wealth, personally appeared the foregoing 25 or more residents of wayne 

Township, Greene County, Pennsylvania who, being duly sworn according 

to law, depose and say that the facts set forth in the foregoing 

Petition are true and correct. 

Sworn to and subscribed 
before me this g'p day of 
June,, 1970. 

L 
Nory Public 

My Commission Expires 	/ 	19 
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF GREENE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
IN THE CRIMINAL DIVISION 

IN RE: 

UNNAMED CEMETERY IN WAYNE 
	

) NO. 245, CRIMINAL SESSIONS, 197 

TOWNSHIP, GREENE COUNTY, 

PENN SYLVANIA. 	 ) 

APPEARANCES: 

William R. Davis, Esquire, for the 
Petitioners 

> 
.1 

Ewing B. Pollock, Esquire, for the Wayn€ 
Township Supervisors 

Hearing Held: July 31, 1970. 
I- 

OPINION 

On July 3, 1970, forty-four '(44) citizens, residents of Wayne 

Township, Greene County, Pennsylvania, petitioned this court to order the 

supervisors of, that township to take over the care of a cemetery located on one-

half (1/2 ) acre of land reserved for burials in the deed of Hudson D. Brock to 

John A. Brock dated September 2, 1880, and recorded in Deed Book Vol. 40, p. 

65. We granted a rule upon the supervisors, who answered through counsel 

that such a task, even though now authorized by law, Act of'May 1, 1933, P. L. 

103 as amended; 53 P. S. 65728, and although it limits the extent of expenditures 

to Two Hundred (200. 00) Dollars per cemetery, would place an excessive 

burden upon the township budget -since, there are approximately twenty-six (26) 



such cemeteries in the township, all of which may need or deserve similar 

assistance. A hearing was scheduled for July 24, 1970, and was continued 

until July 31, 1970, when counsel for the petitioners and for the township filëd 

an agreed statement of facts and presented oral arguments on the question. 

The issue impressed us as involving sufficient substance that is 

deserved our reflective judgment and the expression of a conclusion in the form 

of a written opinion, rather than us making merely a summary decree without 

setting forth the reaeons for it. 

The facts disclose a reasonably common circumstance surrounding 

family or private burial plots such as this, which at one time were customarily 

identified and used as the final resting place for members of the family taken 

by death. It was fitting. The families in those days lived close together and 
IC 

IA burial closeby was in reality a continuation of the closeness with which the 

amius lived. The title to this parcel of 1and, by virtue of the reservation 

mentioned supra, appears to be vested in the heirs of Hudson D. Brock, and I 

ontains approximately twenty (20) graves mostly of the members of the Brock 

family. The plot was never conveyed to, nor was any non-profit cemetery 

corporation created, and the records yield no evidence of any dedication of the 

11land for public burial. We consider these factors, however, of slight moment as 

:o the main issue, since under the law every burial site, however informal was 

Is origin, is of genuine public regard. And we should note that it is doubted 

hat under our present series of complex statutory relulations applicable to 

)ractically every phase of cemeteries and burials, such a circumstance as this 

an now or will hereafter be duplicated. This still leaves, though, the perplexi 

)rohlem of the moral and legal liability for the care and upkeep of the grave 

ites such as this of the many dead who now rest in their quiet, unnoticed, 

-2- 



ofttimes unmarked, and many times, untended graveyards. 

The Act under which this petition is brought reads as follows: 

'When any cemetery or burial ground, incor- 
porated or unincorporated, is abandoned, or is being 
neglected, although occasionally used for burial pur-
poes, either of the following actions may be taken: 

The township supervisors may give notice 
to the owner thereof, directinghifn to:remove the 
weeds, refuse and debris therefrom within thirty 
(30) days, If.... not removed within thirty (30) 
days .... the supervisors shall cause the same to 
be done .... All costs and expenses of such removal 
shall be debt owed the township by the owner of the 
cemetery or burial ground... or 

the court of quarter sessions of the county, 
upon the petition of twenty-five (25) residents of the 
township wherein such cemetery is located, may 
direct the supervisors to care for such cemetery at 
a cost of not more than two hundred dollars in any 
one year 

We agree with and underscore the sentiment expressed by the 
d 

court in the case of First Evangelical Lutheran Church Petition, 13 D. & C. 2 

93, p.  99 where it is stated: 

"No proceedings, however, dealing with a 
cemetery should be taken lightly, even by the court, 
and due consideration must be given to the sentiment 
and respect we all hold for the memory, and place of 
repose of our dead." 

And this case is not greatly dissimilar from the case, In Re: Limestone 

Cemetery, 24 D. & C. 2 281, in which Judge Flick very ably wades through the 

perplexing plight of a lawfully constituted but financially defunct cemetery as-

sociation asking to lean financially upon the court'scauthority to compel a reluc-

tant board of supervisors to take over the upkeep and maintenance costs or a 

part, at least, of their cemetery care. In that instance, the Court did compel 

the expenditure of the then (1960) statutory limit of One Hundred ($100.  00) Dol-

lars to be paid to and used by the cemetery trustees for the care and mainten-

ance costs, hopefully supplementing their own efforts to raise and secure privat 

-3- 



funds. 

Yet we do not believe that this result resolves the larger and more 

basic problem raised by the issue in this case. It is suggested by the super-  

visors that if they are directed to expend Two Hundred ($200. 00) Dollars for 

this cemetery, they may be called upon to do the same for approximately 

twenty-six (26) more such abandoned and neglected cemeteries in their town-

ship, vesting in them a progressively increasing burden of township labor and 

finances. While we have no record of, nor is there thought to exist any exact 

count of similarly situated cemeteries throughout this county, the actual number 

might well run into the hundreds, and while we need concern ourselves with only 

the one cemetery and single township responsibility directed to our attention in 

this proceeding, we cannot, in good conscience and legal persuasion, forget 

the precedent making force our ruling in this case will have upon all of the 

other public and private, incorporated and unincorporated cemeteries that may 

be similarly situated, who may ask for and be equally deserving of their fair 

wportion of public funds to attend to the spiraling costs of the upkeep of these 

i-cemeteries. 

In this regard we are well aware of the obviOus and perceptible 

changes in the prevalent attitudes and concepts influencing our social order and 

know that such changes in attitudes among a large segment of the public will 

ly gain substantial recognition in the acceptance or rejection of our 

responsibilities. Some of t1e changes in our attitudes are, in 

in certain jnstances, being impelled by the influence of science, the 

lity of our social order and a constant ebb and flow of economic forces. 

familiar roots and ties in a community, or in a family, consequently suffer 

m geographic dispersion, as well as from a natural process of attrition. 

Me 



In an age when with some life itself seems to have lost its rever-

ence, it is not so strange that we should see a decline in our efforts to visibly 

demonstrate our respect for the dead. There was a time, there was a day whe 

neighbors, friends, and the whole community could organize from the resour 

of private initiation to improve a road, clear a field, clean up a cemetery or 

build a barn. Now we turn to government to plant our trees, build our dams., 

fertilize our crops, clean our air and water, select our food, in fact, to attend 

to most all of our needs and wants from pre-birth medical care through day 

care, head start, pre-school, undergraduate and postgraduate programs, job 

corps and job training, job re-location, job security, home financing, welfare 

subsidies,. to burial benefits, and now we are asked to fill in the final vacancy, 

perpetual cemetery care. As our taxes mount and the distressed taxpayer begs 

for relief, the variety of expensive, expansive, experimental programs are 

constantly enlarged and are poured out in profuse quantity from our legislative 

and congressional well springs. Such a pattern cannot and will not end at the 

stroke of a judicial pen in a case such as this, we know, but certainly such an 

instance as this may well bring to many minds the need for clarifying and per-

haps curtailing the responsthilities of government, hopefully to reduce our 

taxes, and thereby, at least, let our system work as it was originally intended, 

on the basic premise that private initiative can and ought to undergird our 

public causes, for our forefathers who deserve our honor and respect in more 

significant ways other than only their gravecare, earned their freedom so that 

they culd earn a living, raise their families, and make their own way. We do 

not understand that they either wanted or expected their government to become 

the means and master of their destiny. They would be unwilling, we are sure, 

to have found that their successful revolt against the tyranny of the crown, 

was traded in for the tyranny of taxation. 

a i 
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This court accordingly exercising the discretion vested in it by the 

Act is unwilling to, order the burden of the cemetery upon the Wayne Township 

Supervisors. 

The strains of Thomas Gray's celebrated Elegy Written in a 

Country Churchyard came to our mind, as we contemplate our subject, especi 

two of its verses which seem an appropriate requim to our deliberations: 

"Nor you, ye Proud, impute to these the fault, 
If Mem'ry o'er their tomb no trophies raise, 
Where thro' the long'drawn aisle and fretted vault 
The pealing anthem swells the note of praise. 

Can storied urn or animated bust 
Back to its mansion call the fleeting breath? 
Can honour's voice provoke the silent dust 
Or Flatt'ry soothe the dull cold ear of Death?" 

6- 



ORDER 

AND NOW, this 	ay of August, 1970, the rule is hereby 

dismissed for the reasons cited above. 

ATTEST: 
	 BY THE COURT: 

Clerk ofCommon 	Court 
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